WN U-4 SIXTEENTH REVISION OF SHEET NO. 31 CANCELING FIFTEENTH REVISION OF SHEET NO. 31

WESTERN WAHKIAKUM COUNTY TELEPHONE COMPANY

SCHEDULE 1

BASIC EXCHANGE SERVICE LOCAL SERVICE EXCHANGE ACCESS LINE AND TRUNK RATES

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to exchange service furnished solely by the Company within all exchanges of the Company.

	Termination <u>Liability</u>	Rate per Month	(D))
Business				
PBX Trunk ø Each two (2) PBX trunks or frac-		\$ 24.80		
tion thereof One Party	\$ 1,200.00 øø	\$ 20.80		(I)
Residence				
One Party		\$ 20.00	(D	(I)

 $(M)^*$

Issued: April 14, 2017 Effective: June 1, 2017

Issued by: WESTERN WAHKIAKUM COUNTY TELEPHONE COMPANY

By: Richard A. Finnigan Title: Attorney

ø See Condition 8 of this Schedule.

øø See Condition 10 of this Schedule.

^{*}Moved to Sheet No. 31.2

RECEIVED APR 14, 2017 WA. UT. & TRANS COMM. ORIGINAL UT-170266

Third Revision of Sheet No. 31.2

Cancelling

WN U-4

Second Revision of Sheet No. 31.2

WESTERN WAHKIAKUM COUNTY TELEPHONE COMPANY

SCHEDULE 1 (Continued)

BASIC EXCHANGE SERVICE LOCAL SERVICE EXCHANGE ACCESS LINE AND TRUNK RATES

CONDITIONS (Continued):

- 7. Touch Calling Service is available on all exchange access service lines and trunks served by any of the Company's central offices. There is no additional, recurring monthly rate associated with Touch Calling Service.
- 8. PBX Trunk rates apply to any Local Service Exchange Access Line or Trunk that terminates on a manual or automatic private branch exchange system; provided, however, that Business One Party rates (rather than PBX Line rates) shall continue to apply to any Local Service Exchange Access Line or Trunk that is in service on May 1, 1999, for so long as that line or trunk remains in service, at the same location for the same Subscriber of record, without DID Service (as offered in Schedule 33 of this Tariff).
- 9. Subject to the availability of suitable Company facilities, PBX Trunks furnished wholly by the Company will, at the Customer's request, be configured for either "ground start" or "loop start". Any Customer-initiated change from "ground start" to "loop start" or from "loop start" to "ground start" will be deemed to be a change in service configuration and applicable non-recurring charges from Schedule 10 will apply.
- 10. The minimum service period for PBX Trunks, other than PBX Trunks equipped for "loop start" without DID Service (as offered in Schedule 33 of this Tariff), is three (3) years for each two PBX Trunks or fraction thereof. The termination liability as specified under Rates and Charges above in this Schedule will apply thereto and be reduced by 1/36 for each month the PBX Trunks associated therewith are in service; provided, however, that such minimum service period and such termination liability shall not apply to PBX Trunks that are discontinued by the Company due to a change or discontinuance of capabilities of the Company's installed facilities or software utilized in the provision of such PBX Trunks, as referenced in Condition 11 of this Schedule.
- 11. Applicable non-recurring charges from Schedule 10 apply.

(K)*

*Moved from Sheet No. 31

Issued: April 14, 2017 Effective: June 1, 2017

Issued by: WESTERN WAHKIAKUM COUNTY TELEPHONE COMPANY

By: Richard A. Finnigan Title: Attorney

RECEIVED APR 14, 2017 WA. UT. & TRANS COMM. ORIGINAL UT-170266

Second Revision of Sheet No. 110 Cancelling

WN U-4

First Revision of Sheet No. 110

WESTERN WAHKIAKUM COUNTY TELEPHONE COMPANY

SCHEDULE 31

PUBLIC ACCESS LINE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This schedule applies to the provision by the Company of Public Access Line Service for the connection of customer-provided pay telephones to the Company's switched network, and to the connection of all customer-provided pay telephones to the Company's switched network.

RATES AND CHARGES:

	Non-Recurring <u>Charge</u>	Monthly <u>Rate</u>	
Public Access Line Service, Each Public Access Line	*	\$20.80	(I)
Additional Features:			
Central Office Coin Supervision	*	\$2.21	
Originating Line Screening	*		
Billed Number Screening	*		
International Call Blocking	. -	_	
Selective Class of Call Screening	*	\$2.00	

* Applicable non-recurring charges or charge elements specified in Schedule 10 of this Tariff apply to the installation, move or rearrangement of any Public Access Line, to the addition, deletion or change of Additional Features associated with any Public Access Line, and/or to any Subscriber-requested change in the functions comprising the Central Office Coin Supervision feature furnished to any Public Access Line.

Issued: April 14, 2017 Effective: June 1, 2017

Issued by: WESTERN WAHKIAKUM COUNTY TELEPHONE COMPANY

By: Richard A. Finnigan Title: Attorney